$\mathbf{NUMBER~III}.$

A Joint Resolution to provide for a meeting of the Assessors of the several counties.

Be it Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

That the Auditor of State instruct the Auditors of the several counties in this State, to issue a circular To provide for the in their respective counties, requesting the assessors meeting of the esof the several Townships, or wards, to meet at the end counties county seat of their respective counties, on the last Saturday of May in each year, for the purpose of agreeing upon some equal valuation of real and personal property in their respective counties, so that equal and exact justice may be done to all.

Approved March 1, 1864.

NUMBER IV.

Joint Resolution of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota in relation to the notes of circulation of the La Crosse and La Crescent Bank at Hokah.

Resolved, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That at any time that any amount of not less than one thousand dollars of the authorized notes of circuIn relation to the notes of circulationless the La Crosse and LaCroscent bank at Nokah

lation of the La Crosse and La Crescent Bank at the town of Hokah in this State, shall be returned to the Auditor of State, to be by him cancelled, because the same have become defaced or mutilated, he shall be authorized to receive and cancel the same, and said bank shall be entitled to receive an equal amount of new circulating notes of said bank, properly countersigned by said Auditor, *Provided*, that the aggregate circulation of said Bank shall not be further increased.

Approved March 4, 1864.

NUMBER V.

Joint Resolution relative to repairs to the Capitol and the appointment of a night Watchman.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota:

1. That the Governor, in conjunction with the Secretary of State, State Auditor and State Treasurer, is hereby authorized to contract for the crection of suitable fire-proof vaults for the use of the offices of the Secretary of State, State Treasurer and State Auditor, after advertising for proposals for the construction of the same through the daily papers of St. Paul.

2. That the Governor is authorized to appoint a night Watchman for the Capitol, at an annual salary not to exceed five hundred dollars.

4. The Governor, Secretary of State and State Librarian are hereby authorized to re-carpet the Library and to cause such additional book shelves and cases to be erected as are necessary for the accommodation of the books of the library; and the Secretary of State

Relative to repairs to the capitol and the appointment of a night watchman